

No. 20-1034

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NARKIS ALIZA GOLAN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ISACCO JACKY SAADA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*  
INDIVIDUALS AND ORGANIZATIONS  
ADVOCATING FOR VICTIMS OF  
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

CAROLYN F. CORWIN  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
850 Tenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 662-6000  
ccorwin@cov.com

RYAN R. ROBERTS  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
3000 El Camino Real  
5 Palo Alto Square  
Palo Alto, CA 94306  
(650) 632-4700  
rroberts@cov.com

SHAILEE DIWANJI SHARMA  
*Counsel of Record*  
CATHERINE M. CARULAS  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
The New York Times Bldg.  
620 Eighth Avenue  
New York, NY 10018  
(212) 841-1000  
ssharma@cov.com  
ccarulas@cov.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

January 26, 2022

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. COURTS IN HAGUE CONVENTION PROCEEDINGS CANNOT ACCURATE- LY PREDICT AND PROTECT AGAINST FUTURE HARM USING AMELIORA- TIVE MEASURES WHERE A GRAVE RISK DETERMINATION RESTS ON FINDINGS OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE ...	5
A. Abusers’ Use of Coercive Control Tac- tics and Their Escalation of Violence Make It Impossible for a Court to Devel- op Effective Ameliorative Measures ...	6
B. Ameliorative Measures Will Be Inef- fective Because Domestic Violence Perpetrators Are Untrustworthy and Unlikely to Comply with These Measures.....	10
II. COURTS IN HAGUE CONVENTION PROCEEDINGS ARE IN AN ESPE- CIALLY POOR POSITION TO AT- TEMPT TO DEVELOP EFFECTIVE AND ENFORCEABLE AMELIORA- TIVE MEASURES .....	14
A. It Is Especially Unrealistic to Expect that Courts Could Craft Effective Ameliorative Measures in Expedited Hague Convention Proceedings .....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Courts Cannot Be Assured that Any Ameliorative Measures Will Be Effective in the Country of Habitual Residence .....	19
C. Courts Cannot Ensure Enforcement of Ameliorative Measures to Be Performed in the Country of Habitual Residence .....	23
III. THIS COURT SHOULD MAKE CLEAR THAT ONCE A COURT FINDS RETURN WOULD POSE A GRAVE RISK THAT A CHILD WILL BE EXPOSED TO HARM FROM DOMESTIC VIOLENCE, ORDERING RETURN IN RELIANCE ON AMELIORATIVE MEASURES WOULD BE INCONSISTENT WITH THE CONVENTION’S CENTRAL GOAL OF PROTECTING CHILDREN .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	29
APPENDIX: List of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992).....	18
<i>Baran v. Beaty</i> , 526 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2008).....	21, 23
<i>Davies v. Davies</i> , 717 F. App'x 43 (2d Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Maryland v. Castillo</i> , No. 108119017-22 (Balt. Cir. Ct. filed Mar. 31, 2008) (guilty plea entered Oct. 14, 2009).....	9
<i>Monasky v. Taglieri</i> , 140 S. Ct. 719 (2020).....	15
<i>Simcox v. Simcox</i> , 511 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014).....	6
<i>Van De Sande v. Van De Sande</i> , 431 F.3d 567 (7th Cir. 2005).....	19
FOREIGN CASES	
<i>Achakzad v. Zemaryalai</i> [2011] W.D.F.L. 2, July 20, 2010, Ontario Ct. of Just. (Can.) [INCADAT Reference: HC/E/CA 1115] ...	24
STATUTES	
22 U.S.C. § 9001(a)(4).....	15
22 U.S.C. § 9001(b)(4).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
22 U.S.C. § 9003(e)(2)(A).....	2
<b>TREATIES</b>	
Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction, T.I.A.S. No. 11670, 1988 WL 411501 (Oct. 25, 1980).....	<i>passim</i>
Pmbl. ....	2
Art. 2 .....	15
Art. 11 .....	15
Art. 13(b).....	2, 3, 4, 27
Art. 19 .....	15
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Andrew R. Klein & Terri Tobin, <i>A Longi- tudinal Study of Arrested Batterers, 1995–2005: Career Criminals</i> , 14 <i>Vio- lence Against Women</i> 136 (2008) .....	11
April M. Zeoli et al., <i>Post-Separation Abuse of Women and Their Children: Boundary- setting and Family Court Utilization Among Victimized Mothers</i> , 28 <i>J. Fam. Violence</i> 547 (2013).....	8
Brittany E. Hayes, <i>Indirect Abuse Involving Children During the Separation Process</i> , 32 <i>J. Interpersonal Violence</i> 2975 (2017) ...	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Christopher I. Eckhardt et al., <i>The Effectiveness of Intervention Programs for Perpetrators and Victims of Intimate Partner Violence</i> , 4 <i>Partner Abuse</i> 196 (2013).....	18
Council of Eur., <i>Mid-Term Horizontal Review of GREVIO Baseline Evaluation Reports</i> (2021) .....	20
Dep't of Cmty. Servs. & Hadzic [2007], FamCA 1703 (Nov. 30, 2007) .....	21
Elisa Pérez-Vera, <i>Explanatory Report</i> (Hague Permanent Bureau trans., 1982)	2
Emma Katz et al., <i>When Coercive Control Continues to Harm Children: Post-Separation Fathering, Stalking, and Domestic Violence</i> , 29 <i>Child Abuse Rev.</i> 310 (2020).....	7-8
Evan Stark, <i>Coercive Control: How Men Entrap Women in Personal Life</i> (2007)....	6
Evan Stark, <i>Coercive Control</i> , Nat'l Domestic Violence Fatality Rev. Bull. (Sept. 2, 2010, 11:30 PM), <a href="https://angelzfury.wordpress.com/2010/09/02/coercive-control-national-domestic-violence-fatality-review-initiative-fatality-review-bulletin-spring-2010/">https://angelzfury.wordpress.com/2010/09/02/coercive-control-national-domestic-violence-fatality-review-initiative-fatality-review-bulletin-spring-2010/</a> .....	6
Evan Stark, <i>Looking Beyond Domestic Violence: Policing Coercive Control</i> , 12 <i>J. Police Crisis Negots.</i> 199 (2012).....	6, 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Family Mourns Montreal Boy's Death in Texas</i> , CBC News (Dec. 15, 2010, 11:59 AM), <a href="https://www.cbc.ca/news/canada/montreal/family-mourns-montreal-boy-s-death-in-texas-1.878443">https://www.cbc.ca/news/canada/montreal/family-mourns-montreal-boy-s-death-in-texas-1.878443</a> .....	9-10
Gaia Pianigiani, <i>For Italy's Abused Women, a Legal Labyrinth Compounds the Wounds</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 11, 2018), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2018/08/11/world/europe/italy-abused-women.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2018/08/11/world/europe/italy-abused-women.html</a> .....	20
Graeme Hamilton, <i>Children Caught in the Middle: Montreal Family's Custody Battle Takes Deadly Turn</i> , Nat'l Post (Can.), Dec. 16, 2010, <a href="https://www.pressreader.com/canada/national-post-latest-edition/20101216/281492157736497">https://www.pressreader.com/canada/national-post-latest-edition/20101216/281492157736497</a> .....	9
Julian Farzan-Kashani et al., <i>Anger Problems Predict Long-Term Criminal Recidivism in Partner Violent Men</i> , 32 J. Interpersonal Violence 3541 (2015) .....	11
Laurel B. Watson & Julie R. Ancis, <i>Power and Control in the Legal System: From Marriage/Relationship to Divorce and Custody</i> , 19 Violence Against Women 166 (2013).....	7
Leora N. Rosen & Chris S. O'Sullivan, <i>Outcomes of Custody and Visitation When Fathers Are Restrained by Protection Orders: The Case of the New York Family Courts</i> , 11 Violence Against Women 1054 (2005).....	24-25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Lynn Hecht Schafran, <i>Domestic Violence, Developing Brains, and the Lifespan: New Knowledge from Neuroscience</i> , 53 <i>Judges' J.</i> 32 (2014).....	2
Jacquelyn C. Campbell et al., <i>Risk Factors for Femicide in Abusive Relationships: Results from a Multisite Case Control Study</i> , 93 <i>Am. J. Pub. Health</i> 1089 (2003).....	8
Jeffrey L. Edleson et al., <i>Multiple Perspectives on Battered Mothers and their Children Fleeing to the United States for Safety: A Study of Hague Convention Cases</i> (2010) .....	11-12, 26
Keshet Starr, <i>Scars of the Soul: Get Refusal and Spiritual Abuse in Orthodox Jewish Communities</i> , 31 <i>Nashim: J. of Jewish Women's Studs. &amp; Gender Issues</i> 37 (2017).....	14
Mariachiara Feresin, <i>Parental Alienation (Syndrome) in Child Custody Cases: Survivors' Experiences and the Logic of Psychosocial and Legal Services in Italy</i> , 42 <i>J. Soc. Wel. &amp; Fam. L.</i> 56 (2020) .....	20
Merle H. Weiner, <i>Navigating the Road Between Uniformity and Progress: The Need for Purposive Analysis of the Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects on International Child Abduction</i> , 33 <i>Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev.</i> 275 (2002) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Merle H. Weiner, <i>Shrinking the Bench: Should United States' Federal Courts Have Exclusive or Any Jurisdiction to Adjudicate ICARA Cases</i> , 9 J. Comp. L. 192 (2014).....	18
Merle H. Weiner, <i>The Article 13(b) Guide to Good Practice</i> , 25 Dom. Viol. Rep. 7 (2019).....	23
Merle H. Weiner, <i>You Can and You Should: How Judges Can Apply the Hague Abduction Convention to Protect Victims of Domestic Violence</i> , 28 UCLA Women's L.J. 223 (2021) .....	19, 21, 22
Michael Salter, <i>Getting Haged: The Impact of International Law on Child Abduction by Protective Mothers</i> , 39 Alt. L.J. 19 (2014) .....	21
Miranda Kaye, <i>The Hague Convention and the Flight from Domestic Violence: How Women and Children are Being Returned by Coach and Four</i> , 13 Int'l J.L. Pol'y & Fam. 191 (1999) .....	25
Nat'l Council of Juv. & Fam. Ct. Judges, <i>Batterer Manipulation of the Courts to Further Their Abuse, and Remedies for Judges</i> , 12 Synergy 12 (2008).....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Paola Totaro, <i>Following a Court Order Killed Her</i> , Sydney Morning Herald (May 4, 2009, 12:00 AM), <a href="https://www.smh.com.au/world/following-a-court-order-killed-her-20090503-ard1.html">https://www.smh.com.au/world/following-a-court-order-killed-her-20090503-ard1.html</a> .....	12, 13
Peter G. Jaffe et al., <i>Common Misconceptions in Addressing Domestic Violence in Child Custody Disputes</i> , 54 Juv. & Fam. Ct. J. 57 (2003).....	8
Reunite Rsch. Unit, <i>The Outcomes for Children Returned Following an Abduction</i> (2003), <a href="http://takeroot.org/ee/pdf_files/library/freeman_2003.pdf">http://takeroot.org/ee/pdf_files/library/freeman_2003.pdf</a> .....	11, 25-26
Rhona Schuz, <i>The Influence of the CRC on the Implementation of the Hague Child Abduction Convention</i> , 3 J. Fam. L. & Prac. 45 (2010) .....	20-21
Roxanne Hoegger, <i>What if She Leaves? Domestic Violence Cases Under the Hague Convention and the Insufficiency of the Undertakings Remedy</i> , 18 Berkeley Women's L.J. 181 (2003).....	22, 25
Sandra Laville, <i>Woman's Murder Could Have Been Prevented, Says Jury</i> , The Guardian (Feb. 26, 2014, 6:13pm), <a href="https://www.theguardian.com/society/2014/feb/26/cassandra-hasanovic-murder-domestic-violence">https://www.theguardian.com/society/2014/feb/26/cassandra-hasanovic-murder-domestic-violence</a> .....	12, 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Statement of Amy Castillo, <i>Family Law–Protective Orders–Burden of Proof: Hearing on H.B. 700 Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 2010 Leg., 427th Sess. (Md. 2010), <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-srv/metro/pdf/HB_700_Testimony_Amy_Castillo.pdf">https://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-srv/metro/pdf/HB_700_Testimony_Amy_Castillo.pdf</a> .....	9
U.N. CEDAW, Concluding Observations of the Committee on the Elimination of Discrimination Against Women (2011)....	20
<i>U.S. Divorce Child Murder Data (2008–Present)</i> , Ctr. for Jud. Excellence, <a href="https://centerforjudicialexcellence.org/cje-projects-initiatives/child-murder-data/">https://centerforjudicialexcellence.org/cje-projects-initiatives/child-murder-data/</a> (last visited Jan. 24, 2022).....	9
